performance, net asset value, enterprise value of the issuing entity, or by a decline in the market price of
the equity or instrument itself.

Though issuer risk in respect of tradable equity instruments constitutes equity risk, such traded issuer risk
is managed under the trading book market risk framework.

Equity risk relates to all transactions and investments subject to approval by the equity risk committee, in
terms of that committeeʼs mandate, and includes debt, quasi-debt and other instruments that are
considered to be of an equity nature.

For the avoidance of doubt, equity risk in the banking book excludes strategic investments in the Group’s
subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures deployed in delivering the group’s business and service
offerings unless the group financial director and Group chief risk officer deem such investments to be
subject to the consideration and approval by the Group ERC.

- 168 -

The table below illustrates sensitivity for all non-trading equity investments assuming a 10 per cent. shift
in the fair value. The analysis is shown before tax.

MARKET RISK SENSITIVITY OF NON-TRADING EQUITY INVESTMENTS

10%
reduction in

fair value
Rm

Fair value
Rm

10%
increase in

fair value
Rm

2018
Equity securities listed and unlisted 3 262 3 624 3 986

Listed 103
Unlisted 3 521

Impact on profit and loss (356) 356
Impact on OCI (7) 7
2017
Equity securities listed and unlisted 3 005 3 340 3 673

Listed 468
Unlisted 2 872

Impact on profit and loss (326) 326
Impact on OCI (8) 8

Foreign currency risk

The Groupʼs primary non-trading related exposures to foreign currency risk arise as a result of the
translation effect on the Group’s net assets in foreign operations, intragroup foreign-denominated debt
and foreign-denominated cash exposures and accruals.

The Foreign Currency Management Committee, a sub-committee of the Capital Management Committee,
manages the risk according to existing legislation, South African exchange control regulations and
accounting parameters. It takes into account naturally offsetting risk positions and manages the Group’s